SATELLITE COMPASS
SC-30
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
MODEL
Busse-Yachtshop.de     info@busse-yachtshop.de
Busse-Yachtshop.de     info@busse-yachtshop.de
i

* See packing list at back of manual for details.
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Sensor SC-30 - 1
Installation
Materials
CP20-02900 000-011-455 1
(Select
one)
With cable MJ-A10SPF0016-060C
(6 m) and Installation materials
CP20-02901*
CP20-02910 000-011-459 With cable MJ-A10SPF0017-150C
(15 m) and Installation materials
CP20-02901*
CP20-02920 000-011-461 With cable MJ-A10SPF0015-150C
(15 m) and Installation materials
CP20-02901*
Spare Parts SP20-01201 001-019-740 1 Fuse FGBO 125V 1A, 3 pcs., (for
use w/MJ-A10SPF0017-150C)
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Interface
Unit
IF-NMEASC - 1 See OME-72651, issued
separately
Bird-Repel-
lent Fixture
OP20-36 004-380-830 4
Cable Assy. MJ-A10SPF0017-300C 000-166-890-10 1 30 m, φ8
MJ-A10SPF0015-300C 000-166-892-10 30 m, φ10
MJ-A10SPF0016-060C 000-166-887-10 6 m, φ8
MJ-A10SPF0017-150C 000-166-889-10 15 m, φ8
MJ-A10SPF0015-150C 000-166-891-10 30 m, φ10
1
Busse-Yachtshop.de     info@busse-yachtshop.de
1.  MOUNTING
1.2 Mounting Considerations
In addition to the considerations described in this section, keep the length of the sensor cable in
mind when selecting a mounting location.
General considerations
Mount the sensor above radar mast
Like in the figure below, mount the SC-30 sensor above a radar mast. This provides an unob-
structed path between the sensor and the satellite, regardless of vessel heading. Follow the pro-
cedure on the next page to choose an installation site.
Sensor mounted above antennas and structures
If sensor cannot be installed above radar mast
If absolutely impossible to do otherwise, the sensor may be installed below a radar mast. Howev-
er, certain guidelines must be followed to prevent the shading and multipath problems which occur
as shown in the figure below. Follow the procedure on the next page to choose an installation site.
Problems associated with mounting sensor below a radar mast
Mast
Radar Antenna
Bridge
SC-30 Sensor
Radar Antenna
SC-30
Sensor
Bridge
Reception blocked by mast.
Location influenced
by reflected wave.
2
Busse-Yachtshop.de     info@busse-yachtshop.de